

Competitive Notice of Funding Opportunity | Questions and Answers | SFY27

NOFOs: Assisted Living Supportive Services, Disability Services, Supportive Services for Older Adults, Money Follows the Person

Updated: 2/25/2026

Q1	Can a tribal organization apply?
	Answer: Yes, we do encourage tribal organizations to apply.
Q2	Can questions be submitted after the meeting?
	Answer: Yes, you can submit questions through the grants email inbox: adsdgrants@adsd.nv.gov . and applications will also need to be submitted through this email.
Q3	How many grants will be awarded?
	Answer: The number of subawards will vary and is dependent upon several factors including the service type, statewide coverage, and the amount of available funding.
Q4	Is the \$200,000 the entire budget or up to \$200,000 per grant?
	Answer: For Assisted Living Supportive Services (ALSS), organizations can apply for up to \$200,000.
Q5	Are awarded grants renewable?
	Answer: Subawards will be for the budget and project periods listed in the NOFO. If organizations wish to continue services beyond the budget period and within the project period, a non-competitive application is required. If organizations wish to continue services beyond the project period, a competitive application is required.
Q6	Our HCQC license is pending. Can we still apply for the ALSS grant?
	Answer: Please review the NRS sections referenced in the ALSS NOFO to determine if your organization is eligible. Funding is allocated for the establishment, expansion and operation of certain Assisted Living Facilities.
Q7	Are we going to cover the Nevada Epro website?
	Answer: Yes, we will have a brief overview of the website.
Q8	Where would training registration cost go on the budget form?
	Answer: Training registraion costs should be listed in the "Other" category on the budget form.
Q9	For sub awards related to caregivers, up to how much can organizations apply? Is that also \$200,000?
	Answer: There is approximately \$2.7 million available for these services statewide, encompassing all caregiver programs statewide.
Q10	Can we use our negotiated rate at tribe?
	Answer: Yes, you can use your negotiated rate at tribe.
Q11	For MFP, do you anticipate this being one award since it is a demonstration program
	Answer: Funding decisions will consider awarding more than one organization for this funding.
Q12	How will the grants be scored?
	Answer: Scoring criteria is listed in each of the NOFOs.
Q13	Is it required or optional to fill out Goal 3 (Other) on the workplan?

	Answer: Goal 3 is optional on the Work Plan.
Q14	Can you clarify how to determine whether to submit a separate application for each service?
	For example the caregiver support service category states “This category can include a cluster of services such as counseling, support groups, respite care, and supplemental services designed to support family or informal caregivers” - since it says “cluster of services,” can we include several services under one application? For example, caregiver training and support groups under one program/application, or it needs to be separate applications? One for caregiver training and one for support groups?
	Answer: It is important to submit applications for individual services. Please do not combine multiple services on one application. The reason for this is due to funding sources that apply to different services, as well as the data that is tracked for the funding partners.
Q15	The NOFOs say Monday, March 20. Just confirming the due date is Friday, March 20?
	Answer: The deadline is Friday, March 20, 2026 for the MFP and Supportive Services for Older Adults and Caregivers NOFOs. ALSS and Disability Services applications are due Monday, March 16.
Q16	In Elko, we have multiple programs under the county, when I tried to do the supplier registration it says that they are already registered because of the EIN number. Can we be added under one county?
	Answer: It is our understanding that you will be able to be added under your organization's umbrella. NVePro is best to assist with that.
Q17	Where will the Q&A be posted?
	Answer: ADSD Notice of Funding Opportunity webpage. There is a link to the webpage in this chat. This Q&A will be posted on the website on Monday.
Q18	Will regional programs be considered for funding or only statewide programs?
	Answer: You can submit your proposal for the proposed service area for consideration.
Q19	The caregiver support service category is the only category that has different sections described for the project narrative instructions (A. Proposed Intervention, B. Service Area, Target Population, and Targeting Plan, etc.) and doesn't follow the Narrative template's fields (A. Purpose/Problem Statement, B. Proposed Intervention) - do we follow the service category's narrative instructions instead of the Narrative template's fields?
	Answer: Please break out the requested information into the appropriate Narrative section template fields.
Q20	Will we only use the NVePro to look at solicitations?
	Answer: Yes, at this time NVePro is used to review the opportunities but also to download any required documents for your application. If you register with NVePro you will be able to submit applications for funding opportunities through other agencies. You can also sign up for alerts depending on your organization's needs and goals.
Q21	Do we have to register with them to apply for funding?
	Answer: To apply for ADSD's current funding opportunities, you do not have to register with NEVADAePro. Applications for ADSD's NOFOs must be submitted through adsdgrants@adsd.nv.gov .
Q22	I was hoping to clarify something. The above mentioned grant is listed as Supportive Services for People with Physical Disabilities on your web page. It is listed as Supportive Services for People with Disabilities on the NOFO. Is that an error on the web page or is this grant only to support people with physical disabilities?
	Answer: This funding opportunity is for services to support individuals with physical disabilities.
Q23	If we submit a letter with our application from our Authorized Organization Representative giving signing authority to our hospital president, can the president sign these applications? Or does the AOR have to sign these applications?
	Answer: Applications should be signed by the Authorized Organization Representative (AOR). On the application, the AOR can designate additional signors for subsequent documents. If there is an extenuating circumstance in which the AOR will not be available to sign an application prior to submission, the AOR can then submit a letter with the application (on appropriate letterhead) requesting signature of the hospital president to be accepted on the AOR's behalf. The letter must be signed and dated by the AOR and must state that the AOR is informed of the organization's responsibilities associated with submission of the application.
Q24	Could this grant be used for our senior center to purchase a new passenger bus for transportation purposes?
	Answer: Please review the funding requirements outlined in the NOFO Instruction document. If you determine that your project aligns with the terms and meets the requirements to serve the target population, we encourage you to submit an application.
Q25	Where is the Q&A posted on the ADSD website? I visited the provided link from page 7 in the NOFO but I don't see anything there: https://adsd.nv.gov/Programs/Grant/Notices_of_Funding_Opportunities
	Answer: We apologize for the delay. The Q&A has not yet been posted but it will be posted before the end of the week. The site listed below is correct: https://adsd.nv.gov/Programs/Grant/Notices_of_Funding_Opportunities The Q&A will be posted to this webpage.
Q26	Where are the applications located on your website?

	<p>Answer: Notices of Funding Opportunities (NOFOs) and all required documents are posted on NevadaEPro: NEVADAEPro - /view/login/login.xhtml. Please navigate to the "Open Bids" section to view open competitive funding opportunities and to access application and required documents.</p>
Q27	<p>Is it a requirement that we be registered with the NV State Controller and have a vendor ID number at the time of submission? We applied for vendor number and that's pending. We are not currently registered with the NV State Controller but we could be if it's a requirement.</p>
	<p>Answer: Organizations must be registered with the Nevada State Controller's office in order to be funded. In addition, as noted in ADSD's Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) Instruction documents, all subaward recipients must have a Unique Entity ID (UEI) as well as an Employer Identification Number (EIN) or Federal Tax Identification Number.</p> <p>Organizations may submit an application however, in order to receive funding, the above requirements must be met.</p>
Q28	<p>The Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe is looking at applying to the Supportive Services for People with Disabilities grant and I see I missed the informational meeting that happened on Feb 19th. I was hoping there would be a recorded version I would be able to view. If so, could I get access to that? Thank you for your help and time.</p>
	<p>Answer: The Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) Informational Meetings were not recorded. However; a Q&A listing questions from the meetings and from our Grants email box will be posted to: https://adsd.nv.gov/Programs/Grant/Notices_of_Funding_Opportunities/.</p> <p>If you have additional unanswered questions, you are welcome to submit them through the ADSD Grants email box: adsdgrants@adsd.nv.gov.</p>
Q29	<p>I am currently working on submitting a proposal to the NOFO we just saw. My company teaches caregiver support classes and I think we are a fit. I have a couple of question:</p> <p>1- My company is applying for a statewide initiative. That said, it mentioned that the top of the proposal we should insert the application. The application that I got says "Subaward Application. Is this the right one to place at the top of my proposal?"</p> <p>2- In section "B" it asked for a "Service Category" and "proposed service". Where do i find the service category and is the proposed service, something we would create?</p>
	<p>Answer: 1 – The Subaward Application – Competitive Form is to be used to apply for ADSD Competitive Notice of Funding Opportunities (NOFOs). This form includes a project narrative section at the bottom. To be considered for funding, please use the Subaward Application – Competitive Form to capture the organization's information and the organization's project narrative. Please refer to the "Form Instructions" section of the relevant NOFO Instruction document for guidance on required forms and submission format.</p> <p>2- Service categories are outlined in each of the Supportive Services NOFO Instruction documents, underneath the "Service Categories" section. Each category has a description of related services, some of which specific services are named. Organizations may submit proposals for services that are not listed within the category but align with the category description. Justification of the service should be included in the organization's project narrative.</p>
Q30	<p>I attended the virtual Applicant Informational Meeting last Friday and I just want to ask if the meeting was recorded and if so could you share the recording with me?</p>
	<p>Answer: The Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) Informational Meetings were not recorded. However; a Q&A listing questions from the meetings and from our Grants email box will be posted to: https://adsd.nv.gov/Programs/Grant/Notices_of_Funding_Opportunities/.</p> <p>If you have additional unanswered questions, you are welcome to submit them through the ADSD Grants email box: adsdgrants@adsd.nv.gov.</p>
Q31	<p>I just received information of your funding opportunity and missed your informational meeting. I was wondering if the recording was available to determine whether our organization should consider applying for funding. It was unclear in the NOFO whether recreational programs for persons with physical disabilities would meet your priorities.</p>
	<p>Answer: The Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) Informational Meetings were not recorded. However; a Q&A listing questions from the meetings and from our Grants email box will be posted to: https://adsd.nv.gov/Programs/Grant/Notices_of_Funding_Opportunities/.</p> <p>Each of the NOFO Instruction documents contain information about the intent of funding, funding requirements and application instructions. NOFOs are posted through NEVADAEPro: https://nevadaepro.com/bsol. Please go to the "Open Bids" section of the website to view funding opportunities. Registration is not required to view.</p>
Q32	<p>Can you let me know what form of registration you are expecting from us? We are a governmental agency, and we currently receive funding from the State of Nevada, so I don't believe there is any registration with the state we would need to go through.</p>
	<p>Answer: If your organization is registered as a vendor to receive payments through the State Controller and is able to provide the information requested on the Subaward Application – Competitive Form (including the state vendor number, UEI, and EIN), no further action is needed.</p> <p>To access vendor registration through the State Controller, please visit: https://www.controller.nv.gov/vendor-services/vendor-registration-requirements/.</p>
Q33	
	<p>Answer:</p>
Q34	
	<p>Answer:</p>
Q35	
	<p>Answer:</p>
Q36	
	<p>Answer:</p>
Q37	